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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the twelve-month period ended 31th December 2025

BALANCE SHEET 
As at 31th December 2025

Currency: VND

Code Notes Ending balance 
of period

Beginning balance

1 2 3 4 5
A SSETS

A. CURRENT ASSETS AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS 100 219.575.579.955 335.435.862.125

I. Cash and cash equivalents 110 V.1 40.564.104.864 60.084.311.574
1. Cash 111 40.564.104.864 14.084.311.574
2. Cash equivalents 112 - 46.000.000.000
II. Short-term financial investments 120 500.000.000 141.000.000.000
3. Held-to-maturity investments 123 V.2 500.000.000 141.000.000.000
III. Accounts receivable 130 66.222.733.916 62.795.373.353
1. Short-term trade receivables 131 V.3 34.720.871.572 42.266.982.055
2. Short-term advance payments to suppliers 132 V.4 31.775.158.531 18.531.049.059
3. Other short-term receivables 136 V.5 781.298.114 3.042.130.164
4. Provisions for doubtful debts (*) 137 V.6 (1.054.594.301) (1.044.787.925)
5. Deficit assets for treatment 139
IV. Inventories 140 V.7 103.930.108.712 71.119.358.870
1. Inventories 141 103.930.108.712 71.119.358.870
2. Provision for obsolete inventory (*) 149
V. Other current assets 150 8.358.632.463 436.818.328
1. Short-term prepaid expenses 151 V.8.1 3.563.540.430 435.058.327
2. VAT deductible 152 4.795.092.033 1.760.001
3. Tax receivables 153 - -

4. Other current assets 155 - -

B - FIXED ASSETS AND LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 200 125.848.483.770 40.403.365.490
I. Long-term receivables 210 - ■
II. Fixed assets 220 93.214.840.011 34.272.818.764
1. Tangible fixed assets 221 V.9 91.217.110.307 32.058.363.300

- Historical cost 222 289.180.699.098 223.840.742.602
- Accumulated depreciation (*) 223 (197.963.588.791) (191.782.379.302)

2. Finance lease fixed assets 224 - -
- Historical cost 225
- Accumulated depreciation (*) 226

3. Intangible fixed assets 227 V.10 1.997.729.704 2.214.455.464
- Historical cost 228 8.057.764.909 8.057.764.909
- Accumulated amortization (*) 229 (6.060.035.205) (5.843.309.445)

III. Investment Properties 230 - -
- Historical cost 231
- Accumulated depreciation (*) 232

IV. Non-current unfinished assets 240 2.418.130.548 68.689.000
1. Long-term work-in-process 241
2. Construction-in-progress 242 2.418.130.548 68.689.000
V. Long-term financial investments 250 ■ -

VI. Other non-current assets 260 30.215.513.211 6.061.857.726
1. Long-term prepaid expenses 261 V.8.2 30.215.513.211 6.061.857.726
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Code Notes Ending balance 
of period Beginning balance

1 2 3 4 5
TOTAL ASSETS (270 = 100 + 200) 270 345.424.063.725 375.839.227.615

RESOURCES

C ■ LIABILITIES 300 104.568.735.717 86.227.405.346
I. Current liabilities 310 104.568.735.717 86.227.405.346
1. Short-term trade payables 311 V.11 28.534.924.569 16.250.307.183
2. Short-term advance payments from customers 312 V.12 1.940.919.537 1.457.135.059
3. Tax and statutory obligations 313 V.13 8.065.664.348 8.228.625.615
4. Payables to employees 314 V.14 38.343.369.723 34.953.678.236
5. Short-term accruals 315 -

6. Short-term inter-company payables 316
7. Construction contractor payables based on agreed progress 
billings 317

8. Short-term unearned revenue 318
9. Other short-term payables 319 V.15 15.802.422.919 16.177.248.797
10.Short-term finance lease loans and liabilities 320 181.005.840
11. Provisions for short-term payables 321 4.318.000.000
12. Bonus and welfare funds 322 V.16 7.382.428.781 9.160.410.456
13. Price stabilization fund 323
14. Government bond repurchase transaction 324
II. Non-current liabilities 330 - ■

D - OWNERS’ EQUITY 400 V.17 240.855.328.008 289.611.822.269
I. Capital of the owners 410 240.855.328.008 289.611.822.269
1. Owners’ invested equity 411 93.325.730.000 93.325.730.000

- Common stocks with voting rights 411a 93.325.730.000 93.325.730.000
- Preferred stocks 411b

2. Surplus of share capital 412 972.972.000 972.972.000
3. Bond conversion option 413
4. Other capital of the owner 414
5. Treasury stock (*) 415
6. Asset revaluation differences 416
7. Exchange rate differences 417
8. Development and investment funds 418 93.250.277.906 93.250.277.906

9. Enterprise arrangement and development support fund 419

10. Other funds of the owner's capital 420
11. Undistributed earnings after tax 421 53.306.348.102 102.062.842.363

- Accumulated undistributed earnings after tax to 
the end of previous year 421a 340.988.541 50.736.211.444

- Accumulated undistributed earnings after tax 
in current year 421b 52.965.359.561 51.326.630.919

12. Capital source for capital construction investment 422
II. Other capital, funds 430 - -

1. Funding source 431
2. Funding source forming fixed assets 432

TOTAL RESOURCES (440 = 300 + 400) 440 345.424.063.725 375.839.227.615



PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the twelve-month period ended 31th December 2025

INCOME STATEMENT
As at 31th Decem ber 2025

Currency: VND

ITEMS Code Notes
4rd Quarter 

of current year
4rd Quarter 

of previous year

Accum ulated from the beginning of year 
to the end of this quarter

Current year Previous year
1. Revenues from sale of goods and rendering of services 01 VI.1 162.124.571.992 137.074.688.142 547.608.342.011 498.360.089.687
2. Revenue deductions 02 VI.2 330.786 14.687.006 1.041.820.508 175.096.924
3. Net revenues from sale of goods and rendering of services 10 162.124.241.206 137.060.001.136 546.566.521.503 498.184.992.763
4. Cost of goods sold 11 VI.3 103.222.388.692 84.451.978.340 323.366.798.246 310.971.555.188
5. Gross profit from sale of goods and rendering of services 20 58.901.852.514 52.608.022.796 223.199.723.257 187.213.437.575
6. Income from financial activities 21 VI.4 36.850.374 3.872.794.569 3.852.978.858 9.559.413.774
7. Expenses from financial activities 22 - 302.465.753 -

In which: Interest expenses 23 - 302.465.753 -

8. Selling expenses 24 VI.5 20.543.910.456 15.445.402.364 63.036.911.482 47.139.746.700
9. General & administration expenses 25 VI.6 16.931.866.562 16.331.087.318 62.262.932.715 49.589.737.702
10. Net profit/(loss) from operating activities 30 21.462.925.870 24.704.327.683 101.450.392.165 100.043.366.947
11. Other income 31 VI.7 961.671.044 48.120.000 1.677.088.115 329.425.028
12. Other expenses 32 VI.8 35.173.091 10.914.155 127.993.893 60.019.608
13. Other profit 40 926.497.953 37.205.845 1.549.094.222 269.405.420
14. Total pre-tax accounting profit 50 22.389.423.823 24.741.533.528 102.999.486.387 100.312.772.367
15. Current Corporate Income tax expenses 51 V.13 4.527.361.313 4.973.536.959 20.694.553.826 20.179.568.448
16. Deferred Corporate Income tax expenses 52 - - - -

17. Profit/(loss) after corporate income tax 60 17.862.062.510 19.767.996.569 82.304.932.561 80.133.203.919
18. Gains on stock (*) 70 VI.9 1.448 1.603 6.438 6.268

Chief Accountant

J iliq /n A  W iM y
■ J ^ fg u y e n  % i e u

^ L E V E T H U N G
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city,
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the twelve-month period ended 31th December 2025

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
As at 31th December 2025

(As per Indirect Method)
Currency: VND

ITEMS Code Notes
Accumulated from the beginning of year 

to the end of this quarter
Current year Previous year

I. Cash flows from  operating activ ities
1. Net profit/(loss) before tax 01 102.999.486.387 100.312.772.367
2. Adjustm ents f o r : 7.672.012.755 1.965.898.367

Depreciation and amortisation 02 V.8&V.E 12.008.431.048 11.432.305.934
Provisions 03 V.6 9.806.376 31.823.733
(Gains) / Losses of unrealized exchange rate differences 04 (1.279.127) (2.365.780)
(Profit) / loss from investing activity 05 (4.647.411.295) (9.495.865.520)
Interest expense 06 302.465.753 -

3. Operating income/(loss) before changes in working capital 08 110.671.499.142 102.278.670.734
(Increase) / decrease in receivables 9 (10.769.733.214) (14.355.954.750)
(lncrease)/decrease in inventory 10 (32.810.749.842) (3.875.434.489)

lncrease/(decrease) in payables (excluding interest payable, PIT
payables) 11 24.669.712.894 16.444.989.260
lncrease/(decrease) in prepaid expenses 12 (29.631.579.136) (955.600.363)
Interest paid 13 - -
Corporate income tax paid 14 V.13 (19.714.450.555) (21.420.968.142)
Other cash inflows from operating activities 15 - -

Other cash outflows from operating activities 16 V.16 (23.946.946.733) (24.134.568.895)
Net cash in flows/foutflow s) from  operating activ ities 20 18.467.752.556 53.981.133.355

II. Cash flows from  investing activ ities
1. Purchase of fixed assets and other long-term assets 21 (77.399.412.307) (14.754.228.919)
2. Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets and other long-term assets 22 1.201.846.128 -
3. of other entities 23 VII. 1 (111.500.000.000) (365.500.000.000)
4. of other entities 24 VII.2 252.000.000.000 473.500.000.000
5. Payments for investments in other entities 25 - -

6. Proceeds from sales of investments in other entities 26 - -

5. Interest and dividends received 27 5.984.799.410 10.144.342.234
Net cash in flows(outflows) from  investing activ ities 30 70.287.233.231 103.390.113.315

III. Cash flows from  financing activ ities
1. Proceeds from issue of stocks, capital contribution of the owner 31 - -
2. Capital redemption of the owners, the acquisition of issued stocks 32 - -
3. Proceeds from borrowings 33 181.005.840 -

4. Repayments of borrowing principal 34 - -
5. Repayments of finance lease principal 35 - -
1. Dividends, gains paid to the owner 36 V.17c (108.457.477.464) (110.541.570.326)

Net cash in flowsf(outflows) from  financing activ ities 40 (108.276.471.624) (110.541.570.326)
Net cash inflows/(outf!ows) 50 (19.521.485.837) 46.829.676.344
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning o f the year 60 60.084.311.574 13.252.269.450
Impact of exchange rate fluctuation 61 1.279.127 2.365.780
Cash and cash equivalents at the end o f the year 70 V.1 40.564.104.864 60.084.311.574



PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the twelve-month period ended 31th December 2025 

Appendix : The movement on the Owners' equity

Currency: VND

Owners’ invested 
equity

Surplus of share 
capital

Other capital of the 
owner

Development and 
investment funds

Undistributed 
earnings after tax (**)

Total

Beginning balance in previous year 93.325.730.000 972.972.000 - 194.975.323.606 53.922.867.745 343.196.893.351
Profit increase in previous year (101.725.045.700) 181.858.249.619 80.133.203.919
Decrease in previous year (133.718.275.001) (133.718.275.001)
+ Make appropriation o f funds (21.727.399.001) (21.727.399.001)
+ Dividend distribution - (111.990.876.000) (111.990.876.000)
+ Other decrease - -

Ending balance in previous year,
Beginning balance in current year 93.325.730.000 972.972.000 - 93.250.277.906 102.062.842.363 289.611.822.269
Profit increase in current year - 82.304.932.561 82.304.932.561
+ Increase from business results 82.304.932.561 82.304.932.561
+ Increase from profit distribution - -

Bonus shares - -

Decrease in current year - - (131.061.426.822) (131.061.426.822)
+ Make appropriation o f funds (22.168.965.058) (22.168.965.058)
+ Dividend distribution (108.892.461.764) (108.892.461.764)
+ Other decrease - - - -

Ending balance in current period 93.325.730.000 972.972.000 - 93.250.277.906 53.306.348.102 240.855.328.008



PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the tw e lve-m onth  period ended  31 th  D e ce m b er 2025
N otes to  the  F inancia l S ta tem en ts________________________________________________________________________________________________________

N O TE S  T O  TH E  F IN A N C IA L  S TA T E M E N T S

F o r th e  tw e lve -m o n th  period  ended 31th D ecem b er 2025

T hese notes fo rm  an in teg ra l p a rt o f and shou ld  be read in con junction  w ith the  F inanc ia l S ta tem en ts  fo r  the tw lve -m on th  period ended 
31th D ecem ber 2025  o f P ha rm ed ic  P ha rm aceu tica l M ed ic ina l Jo in t S tock  C om pany  (he rea fte r, re fe rred  to  as “ the C om pany”).

I. O P ER ATIO N  FE A TU R ES
1. Form s o f o w n ersh ip

Jo in t s tock com pany.

P harm ed ic  P harm aceu tica l M ed ic ina l J o in t S tock  C om pany  (abbrev ia tion  is: P H A R M E D IC  JS C ) w as trans fe rred  from  P harm aceutica l 
M edic ina l P ub lic  P riva te  J o in t V en tu re  E nte rp rise  to jo in t s tock  com pany in acco rdance  w ith  the  D ecis ion  No. 4261 /Q D -U B  da te  13th 
A ugus t 1997 o f the  P eop le 's  C om m ittee  o f Ho Chi M inh city. The  B us iness R eg is tra tion  C e rtifica te  No. 064075  da ted  09th  D ecem ber 
1997 gran ted  by the  D e p a rtm e n t o f P lann ing  and In ves tm en t o f Ho Chi M inh city  and s u b sequen t license  changes  w ith the  la test 
change on 04th  June 2024  to change  the  C om pany  representa tive .

C harte r cap ita l acco rd ing  to  the  B us iness R eg is tra tion  C ertifica te  is V N D  9 3 ,325 ,730 ,000  as fo llow s:

S h areho ld ers  As at 31th D ecem b er 2025  As a t 01st January  2025

A m o u n t (VND) P roportion  (% ) A m o u n t (VN D ) P roportion  (%)

Cong ty TN H H  M T V  D irg e  Sai G dn - D a i d i$n vdn 
Nha 40 .543 .090 .000 43 ,44 4 0 .5 4 3 .090 .000 43 ,44

Nha n ird c

C ac co dong khac 52 .782 .640 .000 56,56 52 .782 .640 .000 56,56

Cong 93 .325 .730 .000 100 93 .325 .730 .000 100

2. Lines o f b usiness

P roduction and trad ing  o f pha rm aceu tica ls

3. B usiness activ ities
rro a u c u o n  ana ira a in g  or pna rm aceuuca is , m ea ic ina i m ateria ls, cosm etics, m ea ica i supp lies  ana o tn e r p roaucts  in tne  m eaica i 
inriiiRtrv*
Jo in t ven tu res  and assoc ia tions  w ith d o m e s tic  and fo re ign  o rgan iza tions  and ind iv idua ls  to  p rocess a n u m be r o f raw  m ateria ls  (m a in ly  
from  m ed ic ina l herbs to  p roduce  som e trad itiona l products);

P rinting and press ing  p las tic , a lum inum  and paper packaging;

P roduction  and trad ing  o f chem ica ls  (excep t h igh ly  tox ic  chem ica ls), insectic ida l and an tibac te ria l p roducts  used in the  househo ld  and 
m edica l fie lds  (no t p roduced  a t the  headquarte rs).

O the r bus iness  s u p p o rt se rv ice  a c tiv itie s  n .e.c, de ta ils : Jo in t ven tu res  and assoc ia tions  w ith  d o m e s tic  and fo re ign  ind iv idua ls .

Reta il sa le o f m ed ic ines , m ed ica l equ ipm en t, cosm etics  and hyg iene supp lies  in spec ia lized  s to res, de ta ils : R eta il sa le  o f m ed ic ines, 
m edica l equ ipm en t, m ed ica l supp lies  and cosm etics.

M anufactu re  o f o the r food  p roducts  n .e.c, de ta ils : P roduction  o f func tiona l foods 

Techn ica l tes ting  and ana lys is , de ta ils : S to rage  se rv ices  and m ed ic ine  tes ting  serv ices.

4. Norm al bus in ess  and p ro d u c tio n  cycle

T he  C om pany 's  norm al b us iness  and p roduction  cyc le  is w ith in  12 m onths.

II. BASIC  FO R  P R E P A R IN G  TH E  F IN A N C IA L  STA TEM E N TS  

1. 1. A pp licab le  acco u n tin g  reg im e an d  s tan d ard s

Thuyet minh nay la mgt bp phpn khong the tach rc/i voi Bao cao tai chinh 5



PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F o r the  tw e lve -m on th  period ended  31 th  D ecem ber 2025
N otes to  the  F inancia l S ta tem en ts_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The  C om pany has app lied  the  A ccoun ting  S tandards  and the  V ie tnam ese  C o rpo ra te  A ccoun ting  S ystem  in acco rdance  w ith the 
C ircu la r No. 200 /2014 /T T -B T C  dated  22nd  D ecem ber 2014 and C ircu la r No. 53 /2 0 1 6 /T T -B T C  da ted  2 1 s t M arch 2016 o f the M in istry  of 
F inance on am end ing  and supp lem en ting  a num ber a rtic les  o f C ircu la r No. 200 /2 0 1 4 /T T -B T C  as w e ll as c ircu la rs  gu idance on 
im p lem enting  the  accoun ting  s tanda rds  o f the  M in istry  o f F inance in the p repara tion  and p resen ta tion  o f the  F inancia l s ta tem ents.

W he reby , the accom pany ing  financ ia l s ta tem en ts , Incom e S ta tem ent, S ta tem en t o f C ash F low s and N otes to the  F inancia l S ta tem ents  
fo r  the fisca l yea r and the  use o f th is  repo rt is no t in tended fo r  sub jects  w ho are no t p rov ided  in fo rm a tion  on the p rocedures  and 
princip les and accoun ting  p ractices  in V ie tnam , as w e ll as no t in ten tiona lly  p resented  the  financia l pos ition , the  bus iness  results and 
the  cash flow s unde r the p rocedu res  and princ ip les  and accounting  p ractices  w ide ly  accep ted  in o th e r coun tries  and te rrito ries  outs ide  
V ie tnam .

2. R egistered  acco u n tin g  d o cu m en ta tio n  system

The  com pany app lies  the  fo rm  o f accoun ting  vouchers.

3. The fisca l year

The  C om pany 's  fisca l ye a r s ta rts  on 0 1 s t Janua ry  and ends on 31s t D ecem ber o f each  ca le n d a r year.

4. R eporting  currency and m etho ds  o f fo re ig n  currency trans la tio n

T he  s tandard  cu rrency  u n it used  is V ie tnam  Dong (VND).

P rinc ip les and m e thods  fo r  conve rting  o th e r cu rrenc ies  in to  reporting  currency:

P rinc ip les and m e thods fo r  conve rting  o th e r cu rrenc ies  into reporting  currency: based on the  ac tua l exchange  ra tes ruling as o f the  
transaction  dates. C ash a m oun ts  and liab ilities  denom ina ted  in fo re ign  cu rrenc ies  a re  conve rted  a t the  ac tua l exchange  rates ru ling as 
o f the  ba lance shee t date. A ll exchange  rate d iffe rences  aris ing  during the  paym ent o r convers ion  p rocess at the  accounting  period 
ended are recogn ized  in the  incom e s ta te m e n t during  period.

III. A DO P TE D  A C C O U N TIN G  R E G IM E

S ta tem en t on the  co m p lian ce  w ith  th e  V ie tn am ese  acco u n tin g  reg im e and s tan d ard s

W e, the Board o f D irec to rs  o f P ha rm ed ic  P harm aceu tica l M ed ic ina l Jo in t S tock  C om pany  ensu re  to fo llo w  all the  requ irem en ts  o f the 
accounting  s tandards  and the  V ie tnam ese  C o rpo ra te  accounting  system  p rom u lga ting  to g e th e r w ith  the  C ircu la r No. 200 /2014 /T T -B T C  
dated  22nd D ecem ber 2014  and the  C ircu la r No. 53 /2016 /T T -B T C  da ted  21s t M arch 2016  on am end ing  and supp lem en ting  the 
C ircu la r No. 2 0 0 /2 0 14 /T T /B T C  as well as c ircu la rs  gu idance  on im p lem en ting  the  accoun ting  s tanda rds  o f the  M in istry  o f F inance in 
the p repara tion  o f the F inanc ia l s ta tem ents .

V. S IG N IF IC A N T E VE NTS  O R T R A N S A C TIO N S  D UR ING  THE A C C O U N TIN G  PERIO D  

1. C ash and cash eq u iva len ts
E nding balance o f period B eg inn ing  balance

Fore ign  currencies________V N D Fore ign  cu rrencies VND
C ash on hand 

C ash in banks 

In w hich : USD  depos its

562 .362 .624  

40 .001 .742 .240  

1 .548,58 40 .846 .895 1.608,28

13.623.035.724

461 .275 .850

41.093 .162
E UR O  depos its

C ash e q u iva le n ts

(Term  depos its  o f  3  m on ths  o r  less) 
Total 40 .564 .104 .864

46 .000 .000 .000
46 .000 .000 .000

60.084 .311 .574
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the tw e lve-m onth  period ended  31 th  D e cem ber 2025 
N otes to  the  F in an c ia l S ta tem en ts

2. H e ld -to -m atu rity  in vestm en ts
E nd ing  balance  

o f period
B eg inn ing  balance

(6 -m onth  term  depos its ) 500 .000 .000 141.000 .000 .000

Total - 500 .000 .000 141 .000 .000 .000

3. Trade receivab les
E nd ing  balance  

o f period B eg inn ing  balance

S ales o f p roducts 34 .720 .871 .572 42 .258 .922 .055

T ransfe rring  raw  m ateria l - 8 .060 .000

Total - 34 .720 .871 .572 42 .266 .982 .055

4. A dvance paym ents  to  s u p p lie rs
E n d in g  balance  

o f period
B eg inn ing  balance

P urchase o f m a te ria ls  fo r  p roduction 3 .527 .687 .775 2 .522 .054 .055

P urchase o f m ach ine ry  and e q u ip m e n t fo r  p roduction 15 .509 .085 .402 11 .353 .068.415

O ther ac tiv ities 12 .738 .385 .354 4 .655 .926 .589

Total - 31 .775.158.531 18 .531 .049.059

5. O th er sh o rt-te rm  rece ivab les

E nd ing  balance  
o f period

B eg inn ing  balance

U nco llected  pe rsona l incom e tax

O ther rece ivab les 779 .613 .182 501 .210 .989

E stim ated in te res t on te rm  de p o s its  from  the  d epos it da te  to 31st D ecem ber 1 .684.932 2 .540 .919 .175

Total - 781 .298 .114 3 .042 .130 .164

6. Inventories
E n d in g  balance  

o f period
B eg inn ing  balance

M ateria ls  and supp lies 44 .716 .722 .244 23 .403 .160 .904

Tools 687 .319 .418 806 .516 .468

W ork -in -p rocess - 10.191 .552 .710

Fin ished goods 57.463.146.581 34.228.423.181

M erchand ises 1 .062 .920 .469 2.489 .705 .607

Total 103 .930 .108 .712 71 .119 .358 .870

7. Increase / D ecrease ta n g ib le  fixed  assets - -

B u ild in gs  and  
stru c tu res

M ach ineries  and  
eq u ip m en ts V eh ic les

Tools
m a n ag em en t and  
o th e r fixed  assets

Total

H istorica l cost

B eginn ing  balance 32 .966 .082 .017 160 .971 .788 .350 24 .581 .109 .782 5 .321 .762 .453 223 .840 .742 .602

Increase during  period 355 .642 .358 61 .677 .115 .253 1 .019 .800 .000 7 .897 .894 .684 70 .950 .452 .295

N ew  p ro cu rem en t 3 5 5 .642 .358 61 .677 .115 .253 1.019 .800 .000 7.897 .894 .684 70 .950 .452 .295

C om p le ted  construc tion - - - - -

D ecrease during  period - 1 .322.395.070 4 .2 8 8 .100 .729 - 5 .610 .495 .799

D isposal, liqu ida tion 1 .322 .395.070 4 .288 .100 .729 5 .610 .495 .799

E nding ba lance  o f period 33 .321 .724 .375 221 .326 .508 .533 21 .312 .809 .053 13 .219 .657 .137 289 .180 .699 .098
D epreciation
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the tw e lve-m onth  period ended 31th  D e cem ber 2025 
Notes to the Financial Statem ents

B eginn ing  balance 29 .292 .507 .154 136 .928.209.178 21 .509 .066 .372 4 .052 .596 .598 191.782.379.302
Increase during  period 670 .241 .189 9.358 .657 .244 1.002.007.061 760 .799 .794 11.791.705.288

D eprec ia tion  d u ring  y e a r 670 .241 .189 9.358 .657 .244 1.002.007.061 760 .799.794 11.791.705.288
D ecrease during  period - 1 .322.395.070 4 .288 .100 .729 - 5 .610.495.799

D isposa l, liqu ida tion 1.322.395.070 4 .288 .100 .729 - 5 .610.495.799

O thers

E nding  ba lance  o f period 29 .962 .748 .343 144.964 .471 .352 18 .222 .972 .704 4 .813 .396 .392 197.963.588.791
N et book value
B eg in n in g  b a lan ce 3 .673 .574 .863 24 .043 .579 .172 3 .072 .043 .410 1 .269 .165 .855 32 .058 .363 .300
E n d in g  b a lan ce  o f  p e rio d 3 .358 .976 .032 76 .362.037.181 3 .089 .836 .349 8 .406 .260 .745 91 .217 .110 .307
In which, -

H istorica l cos t o f fu lly -dep rec ia ted  tang ib le  fixed  asse ts  is s till in use 147 .053 .994 .659  dong

8. Increase / D ecrease in tan g ib le  fixed  assets

Land-use  right C o m p u te r
so ftw are

O th e r in tang ib le  
fixed  assets Total

H istorica l cost

B eg inn ing  balance 2 .916.105.767 3 .849 .899 .609 1 .291 .759.533 8 .057 .764.909
Increase  during  period - - - -

P rocurem en t d u ring  p e r io d - - -
D ecrease during period - - - -

E nding ba lance  o f period 2.916 .105 .767 3 .849 .899 .609 1.291 .759 .533 8.057.764.909
A m ortizatio n

B eg inn ing  balance 874 .831.725 3 .687 .829 .297 1.280 .648 .423 5.843.309.445
Increase  du ring  period 58.322 .115 150 .070 .312 8.333 .333 216 .725 .760

A m ortiza tion  d u ring  p e rio d 58 .322 .115 150 .070 .312 8 .333 .333 216 .725 .760

D ecrease during  period - - -
Ending balance o f period 933 .153.840 3 .837 .899 .609 1.288 .981 .756 6 .060.035.205
N et book value

B eg in n in g  b a lan ce 2 .041 .274 .042 162 .070 .312 11.111 .110 2 .214.455.464

E n d in g  b a lan ce  o f  p e rio d 1.982 .951 .927 12.000 .000 2 .777 .777 1.997.729.704

In which,

H isto rica l cos t o f fu lly -am ortized  in tang ib le  fixed  asse ts  is s till in use 4 .988 .325 .809 d6ng
9. S hort-term  prepaid  exp en ses

C u rren t year Previous year
Insurance  o f a ll k inds - -
Too ls  and o thers 3 .563 .540 .430 435 .058 .327
Total 3 .563 .540 .430 435 .058 .327

10. Long-term  prepaid  exp en ses
- -

C u rren t year Previous year
R epa ir o f fixed  asse ts  and too ls 30.215.513.211 6.061 .857 .726
O th e r long-te rm  prepa id  expenses - -
Total 30.215.513.211 6.061.857.726
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the tw e lve -m on th  period  ended  31th  D e cem ber 2025 
Notes to the Financial Statem ents

11. Trade payables - -

C u rren t year P revious year

P urchase o f raw  m ate ria ls  fo r  p roduction 2 4 .779 .214 .999 14 .336 .238.289

P urchase o f m ach ine ry  and e q u ip m e n t fo r  p roduction 2 .450.000.521 157 .057.496

P urchase o f o th e r supp lies  fo r  p roduction 1 .305 .709 .049 1 .757.011.398

Total 28 .534 .924 .569 16 .250 .307 .183

12. A dvance paym ents  from  cu sto m ers - -
C u rren t year P revious year

P urchase o f p roducts 1 .940 .919 .537 1 .457.135.059

O thers - -

Total 1 .940 .919 .537 1 .457.135.059

13. Taxes and S tatu tory  o b lig a tio n s - -

B eginn ing
balance

P ayab le  
du rin a  period

A lready  paid  
d u rin a  period

E nding ba lance  of 
period

O utpu t V a lu e  added tax  (V A T) 457.094.831 6 .000 .932 .838 6 .458 .027 .669 -

V alue  added tax  (V A T) on im ports - 1.481.075.981 1.481.075.981 -

C orpora te  incom e tax (C IT ) 6 .579 .568 .447 20 .694 .553 .826 19 .714 .450 .555 7 .559 .671 .718

Personal incom e tax  (P IT ) 1 .191 .637.617 5 .360 .649 .259 6 .046 .616 .806 505 .670 .070

R esource  tax 324 .720 3 .579 .840 3 .582 .000 322 .560

L icense tax - 6 .500 .000 6 .500 .000 -

Real esta te  tax, land ren t - 4 .1 7 3 .312 .803 4 .173 .312 .803 -
C harges, du ties  and o thers - 94 .243 .783 94 .243 .783 -

Total 8 .228 .625 .615 37 .814 .848 .330 37 .977 .809 .597 8.065 .664 .348

14. O th er s h o rt-te rm  payables - -
E nding  balance  

o f period
B eg inn ing  balance

S ocia l insurance , hea lth  insu rance , u n em p loym en t insurance - -

S hort-te rm  depos its  and m ortgages 351 .000 .000 928 .100 .000

D ividends payable 15 .240 .981 .474 14 .805.997.174

Selling expenses 198.864.502 215 .409 .093

O thers 11 .576.943 227 .742 .530

Total 15 .802 .422 .919 16 .177 .248.797

15. B onus and w e lfa re  fu n d s  and B onus fu n d  fo r  th e  E xecu tive  M an ag em en t Board - -

B eginn ing
balance

In crease from  
ap p ro p ria tio n  o f  

p ro fit

D ecrease  
du rin g  period

E nding  ba lance  of 
period

Bonus fund 5.505 .848 .319 12 .316 .980 .588 (10 .850 .466 .251 ) 6 .972 .362 .656

W e lfa re  fund 3.080 .752 .372 5 .748 .324 .274 (9 .736 .704 .132 ) (907 .627 .486)

Bonus fund  fo r  the  E xecu tive  M ana g e m e n t Board 
(R em unera tion  fund  o f the  B oard  o f M anagem en t) 573 .809 .765 4 .103 .660 .196 (3 .719 .776 .350 ) 957.693.611

Total 9 .160 .410 .456 22 .168 .965 .058 (24 .306 .946 .733 ) 7 .022.428.781
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the  tw e lve-m onth  period ended  31 th  D ecem ber 2025
N otes to  the F inancia l S ta tem en ts_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

16. O w n ers ’ equity  - (360 .000 .000)

The m ovem en t on o w n ers ' equ ity
T he  m ovem en t on the o w n e rs ’ equ ity  a re  p resented  to the  a ttached A ppend ix .
S tocks

E nd ing  balance  
o f period

B eginn ing  balance

N um ber o f s tocks  be ing reg is te red  to issue 9 .332.573 9 .332.573

N um ber o f s tocks  a lready  issued /  p ub lic  o ffering 9 .332.573 9 .332.573
- C om m on stocks 9 .332.573 9 .332.573
- P referred stocks - -

N um ber o f buy-back stocks -
- C om m on s tocks -
- P re ferred s tocks - -

N um ber o f ou ts tand ing  s tocks 9 .332 .573 9.332.573

- C om m on stocks - 9 .332 .573 9 .332 .573

- P re ferred stocks - -

N om ina l va lue  o f ou ts tand ing  s tocks  (V N D /s tock) 10.000 10.000
(**) D etails o f p ro fit d is trib u tio n  are as fo llow s: 
B eginn ing  balance 102.062.842.363
Increase from  bus in ess  resu lts  during  period 82.304.932.561
R eturn o f d eve lo p m en t in vestm en t fu n d  to  p ro fit a fte r tax

- M ake approp ria tion  o f B onus and w e lfa re  funds  and rem uneration  o f 

the  Board o f M a nagem en t and S upe rv iso ry  Board from  pro fit
22 .168 .965 .058

131 .061.426.822

- From  p ro fit 2024 2 .1 6 1 .965 .058

- F rom  p ro fit 2025 20 .007 .000 .000

D iv idends paid to  s h a reho lde rs  (in  cash) 

P a y  a dd itiona l d iv idends  in  2024  b y  109% 50 .395 .894 .200

108 .892 .461 .764

P ay  a dd itiona l d iv idends  in  2 024  b y  38 ,68% 36.098 .392 .364

P ay  a dd itiona l d iv id e n d s  in  2 024  b y  14% (second  ins ta llm ent) 13 .065 .602 .200

A dd itio n a l p a y m e n t (phase 1) in  2025 9 .3 3 2 .573 .000

Ending  balance o f period  as a t 31th  D ecem b er /2024 - 53 .306 .348 .102

A D D IT IO N A L IN F O R M A T IO N  F O R  IT E M S  S H O W N  IN  TH E  IN C O M E  S TA T E M E N T S

R evenues from  sale  o f g ood s  and rendering  o f serv ices

Total revenues
A ccu m u la ted  from  the  beg inn ing  of 

year to  the  end o f th is  quarter

C u rren t year Previous year
- Sale  o f goods 8 .156 .076 .845 7.934.294.520
- Sale  o f fin ished  goods 539 .452 .265 .166 490.425.795.167

In w hich: E xpo rt - -
Total 547.608.342.011 498.360 .089 .687

R evenue ded u ctio n s - -

C u rren t year Previous year
- R eturned goods - -

- R eturned fin ished  products , trade  d iscoun ts 1 .041 .820 .508 175.096.924
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the  tw e lve -m on th  period ended  31th  D e cem ber 2025 
Notes to the Financial Statem ents

Total 1 .041 .820 .508 175 .096 .924

3. Net revenues - -

- Sale o f goods 8 .156 .076 .845 7.934.294.520

- F in ished goods 538 .410 .444 .658 490.250.698.243

In w hich: E xpo rt - -

Total 546 .566 .521 .503 498 .184 .992 .763

4. C ost o f good s sold - -
C u rre n t year P revious year

G oods sold 5 .482 .667 .300 5.978.374.144

Fin ished goods sold 317 .884 .130 .946 304.993.181.044

Total 323 .366 .798 .246 310.971 .555 .188

5. Incom e from  fin an c ia l ac tiv ities - -

C u rren t year P revious year

In te rest on term  depos its 3 .802 .561 .359 9.528.742.232

In te rest on call depos its 49 .138 .372 28.305.762

In te rest on rea lized  exchange  ra te  d iffe rences - -
In te rest on unrea lized  e xchange  rate d iffe rences 1.279.127 2.365.780

Total 3 .852 .978 .858 9 .559 .413 .774

6. E xpenses from  fin an c ia l ac tiv ities - -

C u rren t year P revious year

In te rest expenses 302 .465 .753 -

Total 302 .465 .753 -

7. Selling  exp en ses _ _
C u rren t year P revious year

E m ployee costs 31 .475 .299 .608 29 .642 .771 .465

W ages a n d  s a la ry 26 .831 .363 .201 2 5 .422 .654 .757

Trade un ion 's  fees, S oc ia l insu rance , h ea lth  insurance , unem p loym en t insu rance 3 .6 0 8 .871 .907 3 .252 .424 .208

M id -sh ift m ea l costs 1 .035 .064 .500 9 6 7 .692 .500

Raw m ateria ls, too ls 1 .319 .854 .305 928 .698 .377

D eprec ia tion  /  A m ortiza tion  o f fixed  asse ts 1.064.778.971 1 .028 .715.413

O utsourcing  expenses 5 .675 .749 .739 1 .506 .251.584

O thers 2 3 .501 .228 .859 14.033.309.861

Total 63 .036 .911 .482 47 .139 .746 .700
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the tw e lve-m onth  period ended 31th  D ecem ber 2025 
N otes to  the F inancia l S ta tem en ts

8. G enera l & ad m in is tra tio n  expenses

E m ployee costs

C u rren t year
32.284.318.841

Previous year
30.858 .412 .767

W ages a n d  sa la ry 29 .067 .310 .136 27 .541.209.321

Trade un ion 's  fees, S oc ia l insurance , hea lth  insurance , unem p loym en t insu rance 2 .5 8 7 .803 .705 2 .667 .553 .446

M id -sh ift m e a l costs 629 .205 .000 649 .650 .000

R aw  m ateria ls, m ana g e m e n t too ls 772 .698 .840 712.385.971

D eprec ia tion  /  A m ortiza tion  o f fixed  asse ts 314.655.621 432 .599 .088

T axes and du ties 4 .179 .812 .803 3 .156 .221.134

O utsourcing  expenses 10 .869 .027 .559 6.099 .343 .356

O thers 13.842.419.051 8 .330 .775.386

Total 62 .262 .932 .715 49.589 .737 .702

9. O th er incom e

S ale o f liqu ida ted  fixed  asse ts
C u rren t year

1 .201 .846.128
Previous year

Sale o f raw  m ateria ls 23 .662 .514 31.855.500
O verpaym en t from  custom ers - -
S crap  sa les and in te rnsh ip  gu id ing  p ractice  fo r s tudents 451 .579 .473 297.569.528
Total 1 .677 .088 .115 329.425.028

10. O th er expenses - -

Sale o f raw  m ateria ls
C u rren t year

22.820 .802
Previous year

24.652.340
P ena lties fo r  adm in is tra tive  v io la tions  and o thers 105.173.091 35.367.268
Total 127 .993.893 60.019.608

11. C urren t C o rp o ra te  in co m e tax  (C IT) exp en ses - -

To ta l p re -tax  accounting  p ro fit
C u rren t year

102 .999 .486 .387
Previous year

100.312.772.367
- - Increase  ad jus tm en ts 298 .872 .200 585.069.868

T axab le  incom e 103 .298 .358 .587 100.897.842.235
A dd itiona l co rpo ra te  incom e tax  from  2022  to 2023 (Tax Inspection  R eport) 

C o rpo ra te  incom e tax  (C IT ) rate
34 .882 .108

20% 20%
C urrent C o rp o ra te  in com e tax  (C IT) exp en ses  payable 20 .694 .553 .826 20 .179.568.448

12. G ains on stock

A ccoun ting  p ro fit a fte r co rpo ra te  incom e tax
C u rren t year
82.304.932.561

Previous year

80.133.203.919
P ro fit o r loss is a lloca ted  fo r s h a reho lde rs  ho ld ing  com m on s tock 82.304.932.561 80.133.203.919
A ve rage  ou ts tand ing  com m on s tock  du ring  year 9 .332 .573 9.332.573
G ains on s tock  (V N D /s tock) 6 .438 6.268
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F o r the  tw e lve-m onth  period ended  31 th  D e cem ber 2025 
N otes to  the  F inancia l S ta tem en ts

13. E xpenses from  o p era tin g  ac tiv ities  by nature

V II.

1

2

C u rre n t year P revious year
Raw m ateria ls 2 22 .328 .438 .075 221.894.264.210
E m ployee costs 144 .857 .277 .927 134.666.962.541

W ages a n d  sa la ry 124.599 .846 .074 115.161.394.947

Trade un ion 's  fees, S oc ia l insu rance , hea lth  insurance , unem p loym en t insu rance 15.784 .391 .353 15.141.509.594

M id -sh ift m e a l costs 4 .473 .0 4 0 .5 0 0 4.364.058.000
Tools 3 .029.779.821 1.744.982.439
D eprec ia tion  / A m ortiza tion  o f fixed  asse ts 12 .008 .431 .048 11.432.305.934
O utsourcing  expenses 32 .907 .445 .738 19.630.628.991
O thers 4 4 .802 .252 .636 27.404.317.404
Total 4 59 .933 .625 .245 416 .773 .461 .519

O TH ER  IN FO R M A TIO N

R ela tion sh ip  w ith  re la ted  parties
Related parties R ela tio n sh ip C o n trib u ted  cap ita l ratio
S aigon P harm aceu tica l C o m p a n y  L im ited  (S A P H A R C O ) A ffilia te  com pany 43 ,44%

T ransactio ns during  period  w ith  re la ted  parties
(*) M em bers o f key m a n a g e m e n t a re  m em bers  o f the  B oard o f M anagem ent, the  B oard o f D irec to rs  and C h ie f A ccoun tan t
T ransactio ns w ith  re la ted  parties

A ccu m u la ted  from  the  b eg inn ing  of
y e a r to  the  end o f th is  qu arter

C u rren t year P revious year

Saigon P h arm aceu tica l C o m p an y  L im ited  (S A P H A R C O )

Beginn ing ba lance 15 .034 .969 .582 13.348.737.574

S ales o f fin ished  products 4 2 .645 .634 .370 51.473.882.013
P roceeds from  sa le  o f fin ished  products 4 8 .228 .992 .459 49.787.650.005
E nding ba lance  o f period 9 .451 .611 .493 15 .034 .969.582

HA NOI BRA N CH  (F7159)

Beginn ing ba lance 2 .366 .944 .147 2.864.974.287

S ales o f fin ished  products 5 .447 .283 .412 6.395.724.645
Proceeds from  sa le  o f fin ish e d  products 6 .222 .683 .020 6.893.754.785
Ending ba lance  o f period 1.591 .544 ,539 „  2 .366 .944 .147

DA NANG BRA N CH  (F13698 )

Beginn ing ba lance 1 .356 .781 .913 984.506.543

S ales o f fin ished  products 5 .569 .971 .029 5.860.798.458
P roceeds from  sa le  o f fin ish e d  products 6 .926 .752 .942 5.488.523.088
Ending ba lance  o f period - 1.356 .781 .913

NHA TR A NG  B RA N C H  (F15732 )

Beginn ing ba lance 1 .117 .719 .605 117.905.332

S ales o f fin ished  products 593 .447 .975 2.078.494.512
P roceeds from  sa le  o f fin ished  products 1 .658 .223 .234 1.078.680.239
E nding ba lance  o f period 52.944 .346 1 .117.719.605
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PHARMEDIC PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICINAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: 367 Nguyen Trai street, Cau Ong Lanh ward, Ho Chi Minh city. 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the  tw e lve-m onth  period ended 31th  D e cem ber 2025 
N otes to the F inancia l S ta tem en ts

CAN THO B RA N CH  (F 15792)

B eginn ing ba lance - 29.152.128
S ales o f fin ished  products - 142.114.755
P roceeds from  sa le  o f fin ished  products - 171.266.883
E nding ba lance  o f period - -
P harm edic  P h arm aceu tica l M ed ic in a l JSC  - PHA R M ED IC

B eginn ing ba lance

P urchase o f raw  m ate ria ls  and goods 20 .000 .000 .000 20 .000 .000 .000
P aym ent to S A P H A R C O  fo r pu rchase  o f raw  m ateria ls  and goods 20 .000 .000 .000 20 .000 .000 .000
E nding ba lance  o f period - -
S aiG o n -H aN o i secu rities  jo in t s tock  com pany

Beginn ing ba lance

C orpora te  gove rnance  consu lting  fees 73 .040 .000
C orpora te  gove rnance  consu lting  fees  have  been paid. 73 .040 .000
E nding ba lance  o f period - -
A ll transactions  w ith a ffilia ted  com pany  as re la ted parties are perfo rm ed  th rough  eco n o m ic  con tracts .

The se lling  p rice  o f p roducts  p rov ided  to re la ted parties as w ell as the  pu rchase  price  o f raw  m a te ria ls  from  re la ted parties are all m ade 
at m arke t prices.

A ccoun ts  rece ivab le  a re  unsecu red  and w ill be paid in cash. A ccoun ts  rece ivab le  from  re la ted pa rties  fo r  w h ich no p rovis ion  has been 
m ade fo r  doub tfu l debts.

P repared  by C h ie f A cco u n tan t

H o C h i M inh  city, 14th J a n u a ry  2026  

G enera l D irector

■VguyU <3><4u Sfe DS Lg  V Ig T h ^ g
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